
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

YOUR ATTENDANCE IS REQUESTED AT A MEETING TO BE HELD AT 
THE JEFFREY ROOM, ST. GILES SQUARE, NORTHAMPTON, NN1 
1DE. ON TUESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2012 AT 6:00 PM. 

 
D. KENNEDY 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

AGENDA 

 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION    
   

 5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED   

 

   

. . . . 6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES    

  Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith)  
   

 7. OTHER REPORTS    
   

 (A) 06/0013/OUTWNN - PROPOSED VARIATION TO S106 
LEGAL AGREEMENTS 06/0013/OUTWNN ASSOCIATED 
WITH BRITISH TIMKEN SITE, DUSTON, NORTHAMPTON   

 

 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
 
Ward: Old Duston  

  

 8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS    

  None.  
   

 9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS    
   

 10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION    
   

 (A) N/2012/0757 - DEVELOPMENT OF 58 DWELLINGS , 
VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS, CAR PARKING, 
OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPING AND DRAINAGE AT 
FORMER ALLOTMENTS, NEWPORT PAGNELL ROAD, 
NORTHAMPTON   

 

 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
 
Ward: Nene Valley 
  

  



 (B) N/2012/0888 (LISTED BUILDING CONSENT) AND 
N/2012/0926 (PLANNING PERMISSION) - CONVERSION 
OF THE POWER HOUSE  TO 17NO DWELLINGS AT 
FORMER PEARCE LEATHER WORKS, 
WELLINGBOROUGH ROAD   

 

 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
 
Ward: Billing 
 
  

  

 (C) N/2012/0993 - PROPOSED ERECTION OF SINGLE SPAN 
POLYTHENE COVERED CANOPY TO COVER AN 
EXISTING SALES AREA AT CRAMDEN NURSERY, 
HARBOROUGH ROAD NORTH   

 

 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
 
Ward: Spring Park 
 
  

  

 11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS    

  None  
   

 12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION    

  None  
   

 13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS    

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

   



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday, 30 October 2012 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Flavell (Chair); Councillor Golby (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Aziz, Davies, Hibbert, Meredith, Oldham and Palethorpe 
 

  
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hallam, Lane, Lynch and 
Mason. 
 
2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2012 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That Messrs N Parekh, M Parekh, Pearson and Vening and 
Councillor Malpas  be granted leave to address the Committee 
in respect of application N/2012/0923. 

 

   

 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION 

Councillor Palethorpe declared a Personal interest in item 7(A), application no 
LA/2010/007 as being a Ward Councillor.  
 
Councillor Palethorpe declared a Personal interest in item 10(A), application no 
N/2012/0923 as being a Ward Councillor. 
 
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

None.  
 

 
6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Head of Planning submitted a List of Current Appeals and Inquiries and reported 
that the Appeal in respect of application no. N/2012/0318 had been dismissed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

Agenda Item 2

1



 
7. OTHER REPORTS 

(A) LA/2010/0007- VARIATION OF SECTION 106 LA/2010/0007 TO VARY THE 
TIMING AND EXTENT OF OBLIGATIONS AT FORMER PEARCE LEATHER 
WORKS, FISHPONDS ROAD 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application no. LA/2010/007 
and elaborated thereon. 
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED:       That the variation to the Section 106 Agreement as detailed  in the 

report be approved. 
 
8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None. 
 
9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None. 
 
10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 

(A) N/2012/0923- VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 OF PLANNING PERMISSION 
10/0075/WNN TO REVISE THE POSITION FOR PRIVATE DRIVE ONTO 
NEW ESTATE ROAD AT WILD ACRES, WELLINGBOROUGH ROAD 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application no. N/2012/0923 
and referred to the addendum that set out an objection from the occupier of 
“Marazian” and the response thereto, an objection from the occupier of “Shalimar”, 
letter from Shoosmiths solicitors dated 30 October 2012 and e-mail from Wilbraham 
Associates Limited dated 30 October 2012. He referred to the planning history of the 
site as set out in the report and noted that in proposing a realignment of the access 
to the three existing southern properties, the applicant had demonstrated how large 
vehicles would be able to negotiate the access. The Highway Authority had raised no 
objection to the proposal. The Highway Authority had also considered the contrary 
advice put forward by the objectors advisors (annexed to the Addendum as above) 
but were not minded to change their original assessment of the proposal. In respect 
of the letter submitted by Shoosmiths (and referred to above), the Head of Planning 
noted that a site visit had taken place the previous day and that the letter had been 
put before the Committee as an annex to the Addendum due to the timing of its 
receipt in relation to the preparation of the Addendum.  
 
Mr N Parekh, Councillor for Sunnyside but speaking in a private capacity, stated that 
he opposed the proposal. He lived at “Shalimar” and stated that there had not been 
any consultation by Taylor Wimpey. He believed that the current situation had arisen 
from a dispute between Taylor Wimpey and the resident o
[...]
t made any 
recommendations but had made a comment about gullies that would need moving. 
 
The Head of Planning noted that the current temporary access arrangements did not 
form part of application before the Committee; confirmed that the safety of the 
proposal had been assessed and that the Highway Authority were content with it; 
observed that articulated vehicles as commented on by Councillor Malpas, were 
typically 16.5 metres in length, refuse vehicles were typically 10 metres long; the 
vehicles connected with the development of Wild Acres should be discounted; the 
trees adjacent to the Wellingborough Road were protected and that the Council’s 
Arboricultural Officer was content about the impact of the proposal; that former Policy 
H12 as referred to by Mr Vening was not a saved policy and could not be taken into 
account; current national advice should be considered and more weight given to 
more contemporary documents. In answer to questions the Head of Planning 
commented that they had been aware that Taylor Wimpey were in breach of 
Condition 2 of the 1999 planning permission and had taken steps to resolve the 
situation, had taken legal advice and held discussions with the developer which had 
led to the current application; and reminded the Committee that they needed to 
consider the current application and not issues that were not relevant to it.         
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED:    That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in 

the report as the proposed revision would have a neutral impact upon 
highway safety, visual amenity and the surrounding trees. The 
proposal was therefore in accordance with the requirements of the 
National Planning Policy Framework and Local Plan Policies E11 and 
E20. 

 
 

4



11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

None. 
 
12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION 

None. 
 
The meeting concluded at 7:10 pm 
 
 

5



Directorate:  Planning and Regeneration 
Head of Planning: Susan Bridge 
[...]
ervice at 
Telephone Box, O/s 52 Wellingborough Road. 

AWAITED 

N/2012/0518 

APP/V2825/D/12/2181979 
DEL 

Two storey rear extension and installation of first floor side 
window at 78 Beech Avenue. 

ALLOWED 

N/2012/0548 

APP/V2825/H/12/2181268 
ADV 

Erection of 48 sheet advertisement hoarding (retrospective) 
at Sainsbury Superstore, 20 Gambrel Road. 

AWAITED 

N/2012/0640 

APP/V2825/A/12/2185356/NWF 
DEL 

Outline Application including details of layout, scale & 
access, with all other matters reserved to erect a four storey 
building providing 3 general office units (Use Class B1) or 3 
financial & professional offices (Use Class A2) on the ground 
floor with 14 residential units above and car parking within 
basement and associated works at former Top of the Town 
Nightclub site, 73 / 91 Great Russell Street 

AWAITED 

N/2012/0651 

APP/V2825/D/12/2185725 
 

DEL Erection of front and rear dormers at 6 Rosenella Close AWAITED 

Public Inquiry 

  None  

Hearing 

  None  

Agenda Item 6

6



 
 

The Address for Planning Appeals is  
Mr K Pitchers, The Planning Inspectorate, Temple 
Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol 
BS1 6PN. 

Appeal decisions can be viewed at  -  
www.planningportal.gov.uk 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
Background Papers 
The Appeal Papers for the appeals listed 

Author and Contact Officer 
Mr Gareth Jones, Development Control Manager  
Telephone 01604 838014 
Planning and Regeneration 
The Guildhall, St Giles Square,  
Northampton, NN1 1DE 

7



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE:   27 November 2012 
 
DIRECTORATE:                   Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
 
HEAD OF PLANNING:         Susan Bridge 

 
REPORT TITLE: Proposed variation to S106 Legal Agreement 

06/0013/OUTWNN associated with British 
Timken Site, Duston, Northampton 

 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Committee agree to the variation of the Section 106 

agreement as set out in this report. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 David Wilson Homes and Bellway Homes are currently developing the 

former British Timken site.  The scheme predominantly consists of 
phased residential development, which is now nearing its conclusion in 
terms of being built out.  There is also a defined Employment Area 
located within the site, which has yet to come forward for development.      

 
2.2 This development was approved in outline form by WNDC on 19 April 

2007 (06/0013/OUTWNN) following completion of a section 106 
agreement dated 19 April 2007. 

 
2.3 Under the terms of the Section 106 Agreement (Clause 2.3 of 

Schedule 1) the developers (David Wilson Homes and Bellway Homes) 
have a legal obligation to carry out development only in accordance 
with the approved Reserved Matters for the Residential Land, 
approved Masterplan, the Residential Design Codes and approved 
Residential Energy and Sustainability Strategy unless otherwise 
agreed in writing with the Council. 
 

2.4 The agreed Residential Energy and Sustainability Strategy (actually 
named Sustainability and Energy Strategy) includes a series of targets.  
Target 2B (within Action Area 2: Conserve and enhance the natural 
environment) requires at least 4no. dwellings across the site to be 
developed with green roofs with the intention of improving the 
biodiversity of the development. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7a

8



3 CURRENT SITUATION 
 
3.1 The developers originally intended that 4no. bespoke properties with 

green roofs would be located upon a prominent position within Phase 3 
of the development.  This a position adjacent to a notable road junction 
was negotiated by the Local Planning Authority so as to make a strong 
statement that the scheme is achieving high sustainability credentials. 
 

3.2 It has however become apparent to the developers that the upper-floor 
position and angled design of the approved roof designs would lead to 
difficulties in terms of implementing and subsequently maintaining the 
green roofs.  This would lead to prohibitively high insurance quotes 
against the roofs, a situation which is not in the interests of creating 
commercially viable units for general sale and would place a 
considerable burden on individual homeowners.  It should be noted 
that, in general terms, green roofs can be better suited to development 
when delivered at-scale, perhaps as part of commercial schemes.  In 
this instance viability issues have emanated from liabilities being 
apportioned to future individual property owners.     
 

3.3 Officers accept that practical difficulties that result from this obligation 
and, with the developer, have investigated alternative means by which 
biodiversity might be enhance / mitigated in lieu of the green roofs.  
This process has led to a joint in principle agreement between the 
developers and officers for the developers to make a £70,000 payment 
(plus reasonable legal costs) for environmental provision in the West of 
the Borough in exchange for the omission of the requirement to provide 
the green roofs.  The figure is based upon a sum of £17,500 to offset 
each of the 4no. green roofs secured by the Sustainability and Energy 
Strategy and is to be split equally between the 2no. housing 
developers.  The omission of the green roofs would not carry any 
associated design implications - amendments are not being proposed 
to the approved floor plans and elevations of the affected units.  
 

3.4 Officers are content that the negotiated figure represents a fair and 
reasonable obligation to offset the loss of the green roofs.  The money 
would be used in the interests of conserving and enhancing the natural 
environment in accordance with the requirements of the Sustainability 
and Energy Strategy.  At this point it is anticipated that the monies 
would be used to support the on-going maintenance works at the 
Storton’s Pits nature reserve located to the south of Edger Mobbs Way; 
this has the support of the developers. 
 

3.5 It should also be noted that all other targets contained within the 
Sustainability and Energy Strategy shall remain unaffected, which 
includes a commitment to achieving the EcoHomes Very Good rating 
(superseded by Code Level 3 of the Code for Sustainable Homes) for 
new homes across the site.       

 
4 PROPOSED VARIATION 
 
4.1 The Deed of Variation proposed shall focus upon Clause 2.3 of 

Schedule 1 (General Obligations) of the extant S106 agreement.  As 
currently worded, this requires development to be carried out only in 

9



accordance with the approved Sustainability and Energy Strategy.  The 
agreement would be varied to omit the requirement for 4no. green 
roofs (contained within the Sustainability and Energy Strategy), to be 
offset by an obligation for the developers to make a payment of 
£70,000 for environmental provision in the West of the Borough.  

 
5 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 It is considered that the proposed contribution would reasonably offset 

the planned omission of green roofs, which would be unduly difficult to 
deliver and sustain in a residential context.  Members are therefore 
requested to agree the variation of the S106 agreement. 

 
6 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 As set out in the report. 
 
7. SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
7.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to 

securing the objectives, visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate 
Plan together with those of associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

10



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE: 27th November 2012 
DIRECTORATE: Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
HEAD OF PLANNING: Susan Bridge 

 
N/2012/0757: Development of 58 dwellings, vehicular and 

pedestrian access, car parking, open space, 
landscaping and drainage 

  Land at former allotments, Newport Pagnell 
Road, Northampton 

 
WARD: Nene Valley 
 
APPLICANT: Redrow Homes South Midlands 
AGENT: Mr. D. Bainbridge; Bidwells 
 
REFERRED BY: Head of Planning 
REASON: Major development 
 
DEPARTURE: No 
 

APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION: 
 
1.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 APPROVAL IN PRINCIPLE subject to conditions and for the following 

reason: 
 

The proposed development would have a neutral impact upon the 
quality of the streetscene, neighbour amenity and the highway system 
and would secure sufficient mitigation. Therefore, the proposal is 
compliant with the requirements of Policies E11, E19, E20, E40 and H6 
of the Northampton Local Plan and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
1.2 This recommendation is subject to the prior finalisation of a Section 

106 Legal Agreement to secure the following: 
i) The provision of 35% of the dwellings for affordable housing 
ii) A payment to fund the provision of off-site open space 

facilities within Nene Valley Ward. 
iii) A payment to fund the provision of primary school education 

Agenda Item 10a

11



iv) A payment to fund the provision of bus shelters within 
Newport Pagnell Road and for their maintenance 

v) A payment to fund the reduction of the speed limit within this 
section of Newport Pagnell Road from 40mph to 30mph 

vi) An obligation for the developer to ensure that the proposed 
on-site open space is made available for public use in 
perpetuity and maintained 

vii) The Council’s monitoring costs 
 
1.3 It is also recommended that in the event of the Section 106 Legal 

Agreement not being completed within three calendar months of this 
Committee meeting, in additional to being able to grant planning 
permission as recommended above, the Head of Planning be given 
delegated authority to either refuse or finally dispose of the application 
(at their discretion) on account of the necessary mitigation measures 
have not been secured in order to make the proposal acceptable in line 
with the requirements of Northampton Local Plan Policy E19 and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The applicant seeks full planning permission to erect 58 dwellings 

within the 
[...]
 the additional 
highway mitigation measures as outlined within Paragraph 7.11, 
obligations are also proposed that would facilitate the reduction of the 
speed limit within this section of Newport Pagnell Road from 40mph to 
30mph.  In addition, in order to aid accessibility to public transport, 
obligations are required to secure the provision of increased bus 
shelters and their maintenance within Newport Pagnell Road. 

 

19



7.22 A final obligation of the Section 106 Agreement would be to ensure that 
the on-site public open space is provided at a timely stage to support 
residents’ amenity and is maintained to an acceptable standard, whilst 
being open to members of the public in perpetuity.  For the foregoing 
reasons, it is considered that the scheme would provide sufficient 
mitigation to render the proposed development acceptable.  
 

7.23 The County Council has also requested a payment for the provision of 
the fire services.  There is no adopted development plan policy support 
and it is not clear what facilities would be secured / needs would be 
addressed by this requirement.  The new Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations also prevent the pooling of S106 funds to deliver 
infrastructure.  For these reasons it is not considered that this request 
cannot be supported.  

 
8. CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 It is considered that the proposed development is of an acceptable 

design and layout, which is in compliance with the requirements of 
national and local planning policy. The proposed development would 
also have a neutral impact upon the highway system and a satisfactory 
alternative footpath route would be secured. Furthermore, the 
proposed development would provide an acceptable level of affordable 
housing and provide sufficient mitigation in the form of on and off site 
open space provision, education and highways works. Therefore, it is 
considered that the proposed development is compliant with the 
requirements of national and local planning pol
[...]
 
The proposed development would bring derelict and previously 
developed land back into sustainable use, would support the 
sympathetic re-use of a listed building and would result in the provision 
of new homes without significant harm to the character of the area in 
accordance with guidance contained in National Planning Policy 
Framework and policies E6, H7 and H15 of the Northampton Local 
Plan. 
 

Agenda Item 10b

26



1.2 The S106 Agreement shall secure the provision of 35% of the 
development to be used for affordable housing. The reasons for this 
are set out in section 7 below.  
 

1.3 APPROVAL of Listed Building consent reference N/2012/0888 
subject to conditions and for the following reason: 

 
The proposed development would represent the affective re-use and 
refurbishment of a vacant listed building without significant harm to the 
historic and architectural character of the listed building, its setting or 
the visual amenities of the wider area in accordance with the guidance 
contained in National Planning Policy Framework and policy E26 of the 
Northampton Local Plan. 
 

2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 As Lagan Homes has concluded that an extent permission to convert 

the Powerhouse building to 6 large residential units is unviable.  The 
proposal is to now convert this redundant building to 17 residential 
units.  The development would provide 4 studio flats, 4 one bedroom 
flats and 9 two bedroom flats with 20 parking spaces. Access to the 
site would be from Fishponds Road through the applicant’s on-going 
residential development. 

 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The site lies in the eastern district of Northampton between 

Wellingborough Road and Fishponds Road.  The site is located on the 
former Pearce Leatherworks which is currently under construction by 
the applicant for residential development.  The Powerhouse is one of 
the Grade II Listed Buildings on the site.  Others include the main 
offices, factory (now partly demolished as permitted 
[...]
proved details. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the integrity of the listed building in accordance with 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
(11) The existing glazing shall not be replaced without the further written 
consent of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the integrity of the listed building in accordance with 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
(12) Notwithstanding the details submitted further details of the method of 
upgrading for the purpose of heat loss, sound attenuation and spread of fire, 
including doors, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the development.  
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
  
Reason: To safeguard the integrity of the listed building in accordance with 
Planning the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 N/2012/0926, N/2012/0888, N/2010/0214, 10/0027/FULWNN, 

06/0011/FULWNN, 06/0012/FULWNN, N/2003/1289, N/2003/1290, 
N/2003/1291 

 
11. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 None. 
 
12. SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
12.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to 

securing the objectives, visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate 
Plan together with those of associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

39



 

40



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE: 27 November 2012 
DIRECTORATE: Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
HEAD OF PLANNING: Susan Bridge 

 
N/2012/0993: Proposed erection of single span polythene 

covered canopy to cover an existing outside 
sales area at Cramden Nursery, Harborough 
Road North 

 
WARD: Spring Park 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Nicholas Palmer 
AGENT: None 
 
REFERRED BY: Scheme of delegation 
REASON: Council owned land 
 
DEPARTURE: No 
 

APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION  
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 APPROVAL subject to conditions and for the following reason: 

The proposed structure is considered to be in keeping with
[...]
due visual impact affecting amenity of neighbouring properties. 

Impact on highway safety 

7.5 The proposed canopy is to be used to cover an existing planting area 
and would not result in the intensification of activities on site.  The 
proposal would not impact on the access and parking requirement and 
the Local Highway Authority has no objection to the proposal. 

8. CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 The proposal would not impact on the function of Greenspace as 

identified in the Local Plan.  It is considered acceptable and would not 
have undue impact on amenity of nearby residential properties and 
highway safety.  The application is therefore recommended for 
approval subject to the condition below. 

 

 

43



9. CONDITIONS 
 
(1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act. 
 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 N/2012/0993; N/2009/0722; N/2008/0163; N/2003/1251 

11. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 None. 

12.  SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
12.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to 

securing the objectives, visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate 
Plan together with those of associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

 

44



 

45


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 List of Current Appeals and Inquiries
	7a 06/0013/OUTWNN - Proposed variation to S106 Legal Agreements 06/0013/OUTWNN associated with British Timken Site, Duston, Northampton
	10a N/2012/0757 - Development of 58 dwellings , vehicular and pedestrian access, car parking, open space, landscaping and drainage at former allotments, Newport Pagnell Road, Northampton
	10b N/2012/0888 (listed building consent) and N/2012/0926 (planning permission) - Conversion of the Power House  to 17no Dwellings at Former Pearce Leather Works, Wellingborough Road
	10c N/2012/0993 - proposed erection of single span polythene covered canopy to cover an existing sales area at Cramden Nursery, Harborough Road North



Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 27 November 2012 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Flavell (Chair); Councillor Golby (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Aziz, Davies, Hallam, Hibbert, Lane, Mason, Meredith and 
Oldham 
 

  
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Palethorpe and Lynch. 
 
2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30th October 2012 were agreed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED:  
 

1. That Mr Bainbridge and Councillor Larratt be granted leave to 
address the Committee in respect of application N/2012/0757 
 

2. That Mr Palmer be granted leave to address the Committee in 
respect of application N/2012/0993 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION 

None 
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

None  
 

 
6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Head of Planning submitted a List of Current Appeals and Inquiries and made 
particular reference to the appeal in respect of application N/2012/0232 which had 
been allowed. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted 
   
 

 
 
 
 



7. OTHER REPORTS 

(A) 06/0013/OUTWNN - PROPOSED VARIATION TO S106 LEGAL 
AGREEMENTS 06/0013/OUTWNN ASSOCIATED WITH BRITISH TIMKEN 
SITE, DUSTON, NORTHAMPTON 

The Head of Planning submitted a report and explained that there had been a 
proposed variation to the Section106 Legal Agreement dated 19 April 2007. It was 
noted that the development had been approved in outline form by WNDC on the 19th 
April 2007 following completion of a section 106 agreement. It was explained that the 
original intention was the development of four bespoke properties with green roofs; it 
had become apparent to the developers that the green roofs would be impractical 
and burdensome for homeowners to maintain. Due to the anticipated difficulties 
resulting from the obligation it was proposed that the developers make a £70,000 
contribution for environmental provision in the West of the Borough in lieu of the 
requirement to provide the green roofs.  
 
The Committee discussed the proposed variation. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the variation of the S106 Agreement be agreed. 
 

 
8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None. 
 
9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None  
 
10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 

(A) N/2012/0757 - DEVELOPMENT OF 58 DWELLINGS , VEHICULAR AND 
PEDESTRIAN ACCESS, CAR PARKING, OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPING 
AND DRAINAGE AT FORMER ALLOTMENTS, NEWPORT PAGNELL 
ROAD, NORTHAMPTON 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application N/2012/0757 and 
referred to the addendum that set out a representation made by Councillor Larratt. 
The planning history of the application was referred to as set out in the report and 
commented that an application made in 2010 had been granted for permission to 
develop the site for 71 dwellings and associated infrastructure. However, the 
proposed scheme differed from the previously approved development as there had 
been a reduction in the number of dwellings to 58 with car parking spaces for 137 
vehicles and would include improvements to the existing footpath. 
 
Mr Bainbridge, the Agent for Redrow, addressed the Committee. He commented that 
his clients were pleased with the officer’s report and recommendations and it was 
explained that the company had continually engaged with Hardingstone Parish 
Council. It was noted that the proposed housing differed from the original proposal of 
2010 and explained that all technical considerations had been resolved. It was noted 
that the proposed development would be a mixture of dwellings to include social, 
rental and affordable housing to address housing needs. As part of the Section 106 
Agreement, Mr Bainbridge explained that his clients were agreeable to payment of a 



£99,000 contribution to fund the provision of off-site open space facilities to be ring 
fenced for use only in the Parish of Hardingstone. 
 
In response to questions of the Committee, Mr Bainbridge explained that the 35% 
provision of affordable housing was local policy required by the Borough Council. He 
explained that the reason the affordable units are proposed to be developed in a 
single cluster was to ensure that the delivery, build and management of the dwellings 
would be considerably easier for the managing agents than if it were more spread 
out. 
 
Councillor Larratt addressed the Committee and commented that the hoped that the 
Committee would agree to the proposed ring-fencing of funding to Hardingstone 
Parish. He voiced concerns about the clustering of the properties and requested that 
the provision be distributed throughout the site. It was noted that there had been 
some communication from strategic housing officers who had expressed concern 
with regards to the clustering of developments. Councillor Larratt further explained 
that he had been in communication with the Residents Association in Hardingstone.  
 
Councillors Davies and Meredith voiced their displeasure at an attempt by a 
Councillor who was not a member of the Planning Committee, attempting to circulate 
a note during the meeting and commented that such behaviour could potentially bring 
the Committee into disrepute. 
 
The Head of Planning commented that officers’ preference is for the affordable units 
not to be in a single group but broken into smaller groups.  To this end they had, 
along with other matters, negotiated with the applicant, however on this particular 
point the applicant had been unwilling to revise the scheme.  Given the number of 
units concerned is only 20 and this would be a mix of 5 affordable rented, 9 social 
rented and 6 low-cost home ownership tenures, notwithstanding officers’ preference 
it was not considered that this point would warrant refusal of the application or justify 
delay in its determination.  It was also commented that the new proposal represents 
an improvement on the original permission of 71 dwellings due to the omission of 
flats. He also reminded members that they were to make a decision based on the 
application in front of them. 
 
The Committee discussed the application: 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved in principle subject to 

 
(a) prior completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure: 

 
i) the provision of 35% of the dwellings for affordable housing 

 
ii) a payment to fund the provision of off-site open space facilities within 

Hardingstone Parish 
 
iii) a payment to fund the provision of primary school education 

 
iv) a payment to fund the provision of bus shelters within Newport Pagnell 

Road and for their maintenance 
 



v) a payment to fund the reduction of the speed limit within this section of 
Newport Pagnell Road from 40mph to 30mph 

 
vi) an obligation for the developer to ensure that the proposed on-site open 

space be made available for public use in perpetuity and maintained 
 
vii) the Council’s monitoring costs 

 
 

(b)The conditions set out in the report and the Addendum 
 
In the event that the Section 106 Agreement is not completed within three months 
from the date of this Committee meeting, the Head of Planning be given delegated 
authority to refuse or finally dispose of the application at their discretion, on 
account of the necessary mitigation measures not having been secured in order to 
make the proposal acceptable in line with the requirements of Northampton Local 
Plan Policy E19 and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

 
(B) N/2012/0888 (LISTED BUILDING CONSENT) AND N/2012/0926 (PLANNING 

PERMISSION) - CONVERSION OF THE POWER HOUSE  TO 17NO 
DWELLINGS AT FORMER PEARCE LEATHER WORKS, 
WELLINGBOROUGH ROAD 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application N/2012/0888 
(Listed Building Consent) and N/2012/0926 (Planning Permission). It was reported 
that Lagan Homes had concluded that the extant permission to convert the 
Powerhouse building to 6 large residential units was unviable. Therefore, the new 
proposal was to convert the redundant building into 17 residential units.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That  application (N/2012/0926) be approved in principle subject to: 
 

(a) the prior completion of a Section106 Agreement to secure the 
provision of 35% of the dwellings for affordable housing and 
 

(b) the conditions as set out in the report  
 

2. That the listed building application (N/2012/0888) be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report.  

 

 
(C) N/2012/0993 - PROPOSED ERECTION OF SINGLE SPAN POLYTHENE 

COVERED CANOPY TO COVER AN EXISTING SALES AREA AT 
CRAMDEN NURSERY, HARBOROUGH ROAD NORTH 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application N/2012/0993. He 
commented that planning permission was being sought for the erection of a single 
span polythene covered canopy to cover an existing outside sale area. 
 



Mr Palmer, a partner at the nursery, addressed the committee and explained that he 
was seeking consent for the erection of the canopy in response to the weather 
conditions experienced over the past 2 years which included torrential rain. It was 
explained that the canopy would provide shelter from the elements and would allow 
for a better plant to be grown. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the application be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

None 
 
12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION 

None 
 

The meeting concluded at 19.43 
 
 


